The said delivery of goods was also 

accepted  by  the  respondent  without  raising  any  objection.  It  is 

further stated, that, as the goods were accepted and utilized, the 

respondent was liable to pay the value of the goods in a sum of 

GBP 34,894.75(Thirty Four Thousand Eight Hundred and Ninety 

Four and 75 Pence Pound Sterling). 

8)           The petitioner raised a demand with respondent for the 

aforesaid amount. However,  the respondent vide letter dated 4th 

May 2005, refused to pay the said amount, only on the ground  that 

it  is  a  “Government  Company”  under  the  Ministry  of  Defence,